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Annex 1: Key categories

Al.1 Methodology used for identifying key categories

The key categories in the inventory have been assessed using the Approach 1 level and trend

methodologies from the 2006 IPCC Guidelines for National Greenhouse Gas Inventories (IPCC,

2006). The methodology applied was determined using the decision tree shown in figure
A1.1.1. Because some categories in the inventory apply default uncertainties values for

emission estimates, and developing country-specific uncertainty values is resource prohibitive,
Approach 1 level and trend methodologies are used.

Figure A1.1.1  Decision tree to identify key source categories (figure 4.2, IPCC, 2006)

Are
country-specific
uncertainty estimates available
for each category
estimate?

Are
inventory data
available for more than
one year?

Are

inventory data
available for one
year?

Determine key categories
using qualitative criteria.

For this inventory submission, the Approach 1 level and trend assessments were applied,
including the Land Use, Land-Use Change and Forestry (LULUCF) sector and excluding the

LULUCEF sector (IPCC, 2003).

Determine key categories
using Approach 1 Level and
Y“\ Trend Assessment,
\/, ) Approach 2 Level and Trend
Assessment, and qualitative

criteria.

Determine key categories
./Y“ using Approach 1 Level and
\ ) ) Trend Assessment and
qualitative criteria.

- Determine key categories

e .
\Y)—b using Approach 1 Level and

qualitative criteria.
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The ‘including LULUCF’ level and trend assessments are calculated as per equations 5.4.1 and
5.4.2 of Good Practice Guidance for Land Use, Land-Use Change and Forestry (IPCC, 2003). The
‘excluding LULUCF’ level and trend assessments are calculated as per equations 4.1 and 4.2 of
the IPCC 2006 Guidelines (IPCC, 2006). Key categories are defined as those categories whose
cumulative percentages, when summed in decreasing order of magnitude, contributed 95 per
cent of the total level or trend.

A minor error in the formula used to calculate trend key categories was identified after the
2019 submission and corrected for the 2020 submission. The formula is now consistent with
equation 4.2, volume 1 of the IPCC 2006 guidelines (IPCC, 2006). This correction made only
small changes to the categories identified as trend key categories.

Al.2 Disaggregation

The classification of categories follows the classification of the common reporting format (CRF)
tables by:

e identifying categories using carbon dioxide equivalent emissions and considering each
greenhouse gas from each category separately

e either including or excluding LULUCF categories at the level shown in Good Practice
Guidance for Land Use, Land-Use Change and Forestry table 5.4.1 (IPCC, 2003).

The level of aggregation used for the key category analysis is similar to the default aggregation
used for the key category analysis within the CRF tables, with adjustments to better reflect
New Zealand’s emissions profile. Specifically, a large proportion of emissions from the Energy
and Agriculture sectors are disaggregated further than the key category analysis generated in
the CRF tables, to allow for a more evenly proportioned analysis of categories.

Al.3 Tables 4.2-4.3 of the IPCC 2006 Guidelines
(General Guidance and Reporting)

The following tables specify the level analyses for 2018 and 1990, and trend analyses, each
including and excluding LULUCF. The tables show the categories that comprise 99 per cent of
emissions for each analysis. Only the categories that comprise the top 95 per cent of emissions
for the 2018 level analysis and the trend analysis are key categories. The 1990 level analysis
tables are included for information only.

Table A1.3.1(a) Results of the key category level analysis for 99 per cent of the net emissions
and removals for New Zealand in 2018

IPCC Tier 1 category level assessment — including LULUCF (net emissions): 2018

CRF category 2018 estimate Level Cumulative

code IPCC category Gas (kt CO2-e) assessment (%) total (%)
4.A.2 Forest Land — Land Converted to Forest Land CcO; -15,594.2 14.1 14.1
1.A3b Transport — Road Transportation Liquid Fuels CO. 14,956.5 13.5 27.5
3.A1 Option A — Dairy Cattle CHa 13,611.6 12.3 39.8
4.G Land Use, Land-Use Change and Forestry — Harvested CO, -10,746.7 9.7 49.5
Wood Products
3.A2 Other (please specify) — Sheep CHa 8,390.1 7.6 57.1
3.A1 Option A — Non-dairy Cattle CHa 5,402.2 49 61.9

12 Annex 1: Key categories



IPCC Tier 1 category level assessment — including LULUCF (net emissions): 2018

CRF category 2018 estimate Level Cumulative

code IPCC category Gas (kt CO2-e) assessment (%) total (%)

3.D.1.3 Direct N2O Emissions from Managed Soils — Urine and N20 3,824.2 3.4 65.4
Dung Deposited by Grazing Animals

5.A Waste — Solid Waste Disposal CHa 3,651.8 33 68.7

4.C.2 Grassland — Land Converted to Grassland CO: 2,434.9 2.2 70.9

1.Ala Energy Industries — Public Electricity and Heat CO; 2,366.6 2.1 73.0
Production Gaseous Fuels

2.F.1 Product Uses as Substitutes for ODS — Refrigeration HFCs 1,711.9 1.5 74.5
and Air Conditioning

2.C1 Metal Industry — Iron and Steel Production CO; 1,694.4 1.5 76.1

1.A2.e Manufacturing Industries and Construction — Food CO; 1,626.7 1.5 77.5
Processing, Beverages and Tobacco Solid Fuels

3.D.1.1 Direct N2O Emissions from Managed Soils — Inorganic N20 1,411.3 13 78.8
N Fertilisers

4.A.1 Forest Land — Forest Land Remaining Forest Land CO; -1,385.7 1.2 80.1

3.B.1.1 Option A — Dairy Cattle CHa 1,263.2 11 81.2

1.A2.c Manufacturing Industries and Construction — CO: 1,241.0 11 82.3
Chemicals Gaseous Fuels

4.C.1 Grassland — Grassland Remaining Grassland CO 1,175.2 1.1 83.4

1.A3.a Domestic Aviation — Jet Kerosene CO2 1,079.9 1.0 84.3

1.A4.c Other Sectors — Agriculture/Forestry/Fishing Liquid CO. 1,041.3 0.9 85.3
Fuels

1.A2.e Manufacturing Industries and Construction — Food CO 1,010.7 0.9 86.2
Processing, Beverages and Tobacco Gaseous Fuels

1.Ala Energy Industries — Public Electricity and Heat CO: 928.9 0.8 87.0
Production Solid Fuels

3.D.21 Indirect N,O Emissions from Managed Soils — N20 919.6 0.8 87.9
Atmospheric Deposition

1.A.2.g.iii Other (please specify) — Mining (excluding fuels) and CO: 664.3 0.6 88.5
Quarrying Liquid Fuels

3.H Agriculture — Urea Application CO: 608.2 0.5 89.0

1.B.2.d Other (please specify) — Geothermal CO: 583.4 0.5 89.5

1.A1b Energy Industries — Petroleum Refining Liquid Fuels CO: 579.7 0.5 90.1

2.C3 Metal Industry — Aluminium Production CO; 554.9 0.5 90.6

3.D.2.2 Indirect N,O Emissions from Managed Soils — Nitrogen ~ N20 508.7 0.5 91.0
Leaching and Run-off

3.G Agriculture — Liming CO. 494.9 0.4 91.5

3.A4 Other livestock — Deer CHa 488.0 0.4 91.9

1.A4.a Other Sectors — Commercial/Institutional Gaseous CO 458.1 0.4 92.3
Fuels

2.A.1 Mineral Industry — Cement Production CO. 418.0 0.4 92.7

1.A2.d Manufacturing Industries and Construction — Pulp, COz 376.7 0.3 93.0
Paper and Print Gaseous Fuels

1.A4b Other Sectors — Residential Gaseous Fuels CO: 362.7 0.3 93.4

4.B.1 Cropland — Cropland Remaining Cropland CO. 333.6 0.3 93.7

1.B.2.c.1.ii Venting — Gas CO2 287.0 0.3 93.9
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IPCC Tier 1 category level assessment — including LULUCF (net emissions): 2018

CRF category 2018 estimate Level Cumulative

code IPCC category Gas (kt CO2-e) assessment (%) total (%)

1.A2f Manufacturing Industries and Construction — Non- CO; 265.4 0.2 94.2
metallic Minerals Solid Fuels

1.A3.d Domestic Navigation — Residual Fuel Oil CO. 265.0 0.2 94.4

1.A4.a Other Sectors — Commercial/Institutional Liquid Fuels CO: 260.9 0.2 94.6

1.Alc Energy Industries — Manufacture of Solid Fuels and CO; 257.3 0.2 94.9
Other Energy Industries Gaseous Fuels

1.A2.e Manufacturing Industries and Construction — Food CO. 256.2 0.2 95.1
Processing, Beverages and Tobacco Liquid Fuels

3.D.14 Direct N20O Emissions from Managed Soils — Crop N20 253.2 0.2 95.3
Residues

5.D Waste — Wastewater Treatment and Discharge CHa 246.4 0.2 95.5

1.A4.b Other Sectors — Residential Liquid Fuels CO. 218.1 0.2 95.7

1.A.2.g.viii Other (please specify) — Other (please specify) Liquid CO2 208.4 0.2 95.9
Fuels

1.A1b Energy Industries — Petroleum Refining Gaseous Fuels CO: 206.5 0.2 96.1

1.B.2.c.2.iii Flaring — Combined CO: 203.3 0.2 96.3

1.B.2.b.5 Natural Gas — Distribution CHa 203.0 0.2 96.5

1.A4.c Other Sectors — Agriculture/Forestry/Fishing Solid CO: 182.2 0.2 96.6
Fuels

1.B.2.d Other (please specify) — Geothermal CHa 153.4 0.1 96.8

2.B.10 Chemical Industry — Other (please specify) CO. 147.9 0.1 96.9

1.B.2.b.2 Natural Gas — Production CHy 126.3 0.1 97.0

1.A3.c Transport — Railways Liquid Fuels CO; 120.9 0.1 97.1

1.A2f Manufacturing Industries and Construction — Non- CO: 118.8 0.1 97.2
metallic Minerals Gaseous Fuels

5.D Waste — Wastewater Treatment and Discharge N20 115.7 0.1 97.4

2.A.2 Mineral Industry — Lime Production CO; 109.6 0.1 97.5

1.A2.a Manufacturing Industries and Construction — Iron and CO. 107.9 0.1 97.5
Steel Gaseous Fuels

3.B.2.5 N20 and NMVOC Emissions — Indirect N2O Emissions N20 106.3 0.1 97.6

2.F4 Product Uses as Substitutes for ODS — Aerosols HFCs 95.6 0.1 97.7

1.A3b Transport — Road Transportation Liquid Fuels N20 94.5 0.1 97.8

2.B.8 Chemical Industry — Petrochemical and Carbon Black CHa 92.3 0.1 97.9
Production

2.A4 Mineral Industry — Other Process Uses of Carbonates COz 87.6 0.1 98.0

3.B.1.2 CHas Emissions — Sheep CHa 87.5 0.1 98.1

1.A2f Manufacturing Industries and Construction — Non- CO: 86.9 0.1 98.1
metallic Minerals Liquid Fuels

2.G.3 Other Product Manufacture and Use — N,O from N20 81.7 0.1 98.2
Product Uses

3.D.1.2 Direct N2O Emissions from Managed Soils — Organic N N20 79.1 0.1 98.3
Fertilisers

1.A4.c Other Sectors — Agriculture/Forestry/Fishing Gaseous CO. 73.3 0.1 98.3
Fuels

3.B.11 Option A — Non-dairy Cattle CHa 72.4 0.1 98.4
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IPCC Tier 1 category level assessment — including LULUCF (net emissions): 2018

CRF category 2018 estimate Level Cumulative
code IPCC category Gas (kt CO2-e) assessment (%) total (%)
2.C3 Metal Industry — Aluminium Production PFCs 72.4 0.1 98.5
1.A4.a Other Sectors — Commercial/Institutional Solid Fuels CO; 68.7 0.1 98.5
1.B.1.a.2 Coal Mining and Handling — Surface Mines CHa 67.7 0.1 98.6
4.E.1 Settlements — Settlements Remaining Settlements CO: 65.9 0.1 98.7
1.B.1.a.1 Coal Mining and Handling — Underground Mines CHa 59.7 0.1 98.7
4.C.1 Grassland — Grassland Remaining Grassland CHa 54.2 0.0 98.8
1.A2.d Manufacturing Industries and Construction — Pulp, CO: 53.7 0.0 98.8
Paper and Print Liquid Fuels
4.A2 Forest Land — Land Converted to Forest Land N20 53.1 0.0 98.9
1.A4b Other Sectors — Residential Biomass CHa 52.7 0.0 98.9
1.A.2.g.viii Other (please specify) — Other (please specify) Solid COz 51.4 0.0 99.0
Fuels
1.A.2.d Manufacturing Industries and Construction — Pulp, N20 49.5 0.0 99.0

Paper and Print Biomass

4.B.2 Cropland — Land Converted to Cropland CO2 49.5 0.0 99.0

Note: Key categories are those that comprise 95 per cent of the total. Removals from the LULUCF sector are
shown as negatives in this table. The absolute values for those removals were used for the calculations.

Table A1.3.1(b) Results of the key category level analysis for 99 per cent of the gross emissions
and removals for New Zealand in 2018

IPCC Tier 1 category level assessment — gross emissions (excluding LULUCF): 2018

CRF category 2018 estimate Level Cumulative

code IPCC Category Gas (kt CO>-e) assessment (%) total (%)

1.A3b Transport — Road Transportation Liquid Fuels CO; 14,956.5 19.0 19.0

3.A1 Option A — Dairy Cattle CHq 13,611.6 17.3 36.2

3.A2 Other (please specify) — Sheep CHa 8,390.1 10.6 46.9

3A.1 Option A — Non-dairy Cattle CHa 5,402.2 6.9 53.7

3.D.1.3 Direct N2O Emissions from Managed Soils — Urine and \P10} 3,824.2 4.8 58.6
Dung Deposited by Grazing Animals

5.A Waste — Solid Waste Disposal CHa 3,651.8 4.6 63.2

1.Ala Energy Industries — Public Electricity and Heat CO: 2,366.6 3.0 66.2
Production Gaseous Fuels

2.F1 Product Uses as Substitutes for ODS — Refrigeration HFCs 1,711.9 2.2 68.4
and Air conditioning

2.C.1 Metal Industry — Iron and Steel Production CO: 1,694.4 2.1 70.5

1.A2.e Manufacturing Industries and Construction — Food CO; 1,626.7 2.1 72.6
Processing, Beverages and Tobacco Solid Fuels

3.D.1.1 Direct N2O Emissions from Managed Soils — Inorganic N20 1,411.3 1.8 74.4
N Fertilisers

3.B.11 Option A — Dairy Cattle CHy 1,263.2 1.6 76.0

1.A2.c Manufacturing Industries and Construction — CO: 1,241.0 1.6 77.5
Chemicals Gaseous Fuels

1.A3.a Domestic Aviation — Jet Kerosene CO; 1,079.9 1.4 78.9

1.A4.c Other Sectors — Agriculture/Forestry/Fishing Liquid CO; 1,041.3 13 80.2
Fuels
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IPCC Tier 1 category level assessment — gross emissions (excluding LULUCF): 2018

CRF category 2018 estimate Level Cumulative
code IPCC Category Gas (kt CO2-e) assessment (%) total (%)
1.A2.e Manufacturing Industries and Construction — Food CO; 1,010.7 1.3 81.5
Processing, Beverages and Tobacco Gaseous Fuels
1.Ala Energy Industries — Public Electricity and Heat CO: 928.9 1.2 82.7
Production Solid Fuels
3.D.21 Indirect N2O Emissions from Managed Soils — N20 919.6 1.2 83.9
Atmospheric Deposition
1.A.2.g.iii Other (please specify) — Mining (excluding fuels) and CO: 664.3 0.8 84.7
quarrying Liquid Fuels
3.H Agriculture — Urea Application CO: 608.2 0.8 85.5
1.B.2.d Other (please specify) — Geothermal COz 583.4 0.7 86.2
1.A1b Energy Industries — Petroleum Refining Liquid Fuels CO: 579.7 0.7 86.9
2.C3 Metal Industry — Aluminium Production CO: 554.9 0.7 87.6
3.D.2.2 Indirect N2O Emissions from Managed Soils — Nitrogen N20 508.7 0.6 88.3
Leaching and Run-off
3.G Agriculture — Liming CO: 494.9 0.6 88.9
3.A4 Other Livestock — Deer CHa 488.0 0.6 89.5
1.A4.a Other Sectors — Commercial/Institutional Gaseous CO; 458.1 0.6 90.1
Fuels
2.A.1 Mineral Industry — Cement Production CO: 418.0 0.5 90.7
1.A2.d Manufacturing Industries and Construction — Pulp, CO: 376.7 0.5 91.1
Paper and Print Gaseous Fuels
1.A4b Other Sectors — Residential Gaseous Fuels CO; 362.7 0.5 91.6
1.B.2.c.1.ii Venting — Gas CO: 287.0 0.4 92.0
1.A2f Manufacturing Industries and Construction — Non- CO: 265.4 0.3 92.3
metallic Minerals Solid Fuels
1.A3.d Domestic Navigation — Residual Fuel Oil CO; 265.0 0.3 92.6
1.A4.a Other Sectors — Commercial/Institutional Liquid Fuels CO: 260.9 0.3 93.0
1.Alc Energy Industries — Manufacture of Solid Fuels and CO: 257.3 0.3 93.3
Other Energy Industries Gaseous Fuels
1.A2.e Manufacturing Industries and Construction — Food CO; 256.2 0.3 93.6
Processing, Beverages and Tobacco Liquid Fuels
3.D.14 Direct N2O Emissions from Managed Soils — Crop N20 253.2 0.3 93.9
Residues
5.D Waste — Wastewater Treatment and Discharge CHy 246.4 0.3 94.2
1.A4.b Other Sectors — Residential Liquid Fuels CO: 218.1 0.3 94.5
1.A.2.g.viii Other (please specify) — Other (please specify) Liquid CO: 208.4 0.3 94.8
Fuels
1.A1b Energy Industries — Petroleum Refining Gaseous Fuels CO; 206.5 0.3 95.0
1.B.2.c.2.iii Flaring — Combined CO: 203.3 0.3 95.3
1.B.2.b.5 Natural Gas — Distribution CHa 203.0 0.3 95.6
1.A4.c Other Sectors — Agriculture/Forestry/Fishing Solid CO» 182.2 0.2 95.8
Fuels
1.B.2.d Other (please specify) — Geothermal CHa 153.4 0.2 96.0
2.B.10 Chemical Industry — Other (please specify) CO: 147.9 0.2 96.2
1.B.2.b.2 Natural Gas — Production CHy 126.3 0.2 96.3
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IPCC Tier 1 category level assessment — gross emissions (excluding LULUCF): 2018

CRF category 2018 estimate Level Cumulative

code IPCC Category Gas (kt CO2-e) assessment (%) total (%)

1.A3.c Transport — Railways Liquid Fuels CO; 120.9 0.2 96.5

1.A2f Manufacturing Industries and Construction — Non- CO: 118.8 0.2 96.6
metallic Minerals Gaseous Fuels

5.D Waste — Wastewater Treatment and Discharge N20 115.7 0.1 96.8

2.A.2 Mineral Industry — Lime Production CO; 109.6 0.1 96.9

1.A2a Manufacturing Industries and Construction — Iron and CO; 107.9 0.1 97.1
Steel Gaseous Fuels

3.B.2.5 N20 and NMVOC Emissions — Indirect N2O Emissions N20 106.3 0.1 97.2

2.F4 Product Uses as Substitutes for ODS — Aerosols HFCs 95.6 0.1 97.3

1.A3b Transport — Road Transportation Liquid Fuels N20 94.5 0.1 97.4

2.B.8 Chemical Industry — Petrochemical and Carbon Black CHy 92.3 0.1 97.6
Production

2.A4 Mineral Industry — Other Process Uses of Carbonates CO: 87.6 0.1 97.7

3.B.1.2 CHsEmissions — Sheep CHg 87.5 0.1 97.8

1.A2f Manufacturing Industries and Construction — Non- CO: 86.9 0.1 97.9
metallic Minerals Liquid Fuels

2.G.3 Other Product Manufacture and Use — N2O from N20 81.7 0.1 98.0
Product Uses

3.D.1.2 Direct N2O Emissions From Managed Soils — Organic N N20 79.1 0.1 98.1
Fertilisers

1.A4.c Other Sectors — Agriculture/Forestry/Fishing Gaseous CO; 73.3 0.1 98.2
Fuels

3.B.1.1 Option A — Non-Dairy Cattle CHa 72.4 0.1 98.3

2.C3 Metal Industry — Aluminium Production PFCs 72.4 0.1 98.4

1.A4.a Other Sectors — Commercial/Institutional Solid Fuels CO; 68.7 0.1 98.5

1.B.1.a.2 Coal Mining and Handling — Surface Mines CHy 67.7 0.1 98.5

1.B.1.a.1 Coal Mining and Handling — Underground Mines CHy 59.7 0.1 98.6

1.A.2.d Manufacturing Industries and Construction — Pulp, CO: 53.7 0.1 98.7
Paper and Print Liquid Fuels

1.A4b Other Sectors — Residential Biomass CHy 52.7 0.1 98.7

1.A.2.g.viii Other (please specify) — Other (please specify) Solid COz 51.4 0.1 98.8
Fuels

1.A2.d Manufacturing Industries and Construction — Pulp, N20 49.5 0.1 98.9
Paper and Print Biomass

2.D Industrial Processes and Product Use — Non-energy CO: 48.9 0.1 98.9
Products from Fuels and Solvent Use

3.B.1.3 CHa Emissions — Swine CHy 414 0.1 99.0

1.B.2.c.2.iii Flaring — Combined CHy 40.8 0.1 99.0

Note: Key categories are those that comprise 95 per cent of the total.
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Table A1.3.2(a) Results of the level analysis for 99 per cent of the net emissions and removals
for New Zealand in 1990 included for reference only

IPCC Tier 1 category level assessment — including LULUCF (net emissions): 1990

CRF category 1990 estimate Level Cumulative

code IPCC category Gas (kt CO2-e) assessment (%) total (%)

4.A.2 Forest Land — Land Converted to Forest Land CO2 -19,598.9 20.8 20.8

3.A2 Other (please specify) — Sheep CHa 14,172.1 15.1 35.9

4.A.1 Forest Land — Forest Land Remaining Forest Land CO: -7,515.6 8.0 439

1.A3b Transport — Road Transportation Liquid Fuels CO: 7,164.6 7.6 51.5

3.A1 Option A — Dairy Cattle CHy 5,940.0 6.3 57.8

3A.1 Option A — Non-dairy Cattle CHa 5,754.7 6.1 63.9

5.A Waste — Solid Waste Disposal CHa 3,711.1 3.9 67.8

1.Ala Energy Industries — Public Electricity and Heat Production CO: 3,011.8 3.2 71.0
Gaseous Fuels

3.D.1.3 Direct N2O Emissions from Managed Soils — Urine and N20 2,926.9 3.1 74.1
Dung Deposited by Grazing Animals

4.G Land Use, Land-Use Change and Forestry — Harvested CO: -2,072.9 2.2 76.3
Wood Products

1.Alc Energy Industries — Manufacture of Solid Fuels and Other CO: 1,720.1 1.8 78.2
Energy Industries Gaseous Fuels

2.C1 Metal Industry — Iron and Steel Production CO; 1,306.7 1.4 79.6

1.A4.c Other Sectors — Agriculture/Forestry/Fishing Liquid Fuels CO: 1,072.3 11 80.7

1.A2.e Manufacturing Industries and Construction — Food CO; 938.6 1.0 81.7
Processing, Beverages and Tobacco Solid Fuels

2.C3 Metal Industry — Aluminium Production PFCs 909.9 1.0 82.7

1.A3.a Domestic Aviation — Jet Kerosene CO; 892.6 0.9 83.6

1.A1b Energy Industries — Petroleum Refining Liquid Fuels CO: 778.9 0.8 84.4

1.A.2.g.viii Other (please specify) — Other (please specify) Solid Fuels COz 731.1 0.8 85.2

3.D.21 Indirect N2O Emissions from Managed Soils — Atmospheric  N.0O 704.9 0.7 86.0
Deposition

1.A2.c Manufacturing Industries and Construction — Chemicals CO; 528.7 0.6 86.5
Gaseous Fuels

